

No. 13,959

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

VICTOR GOTHBERG, an Individual doing
business as GOTHBERG CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY,

Appellant and Appellee,

vs.

BURTON E. CARR, JANE DOE CARR, his
wife, JACK AKERS and SHERMAN
JOHNSTONE,

Appellees and Appellants.

On Appeal from the District Court for the Territory
of Alaska, Third Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

E. L. ARNELL,

GEORGE M. McLAUGHLIN,

Anchorage, Alaska,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

MAR 10 1954

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the case	2
Argument	5

I.

Appellant, as a matter of law, was entitled to a directed verdict upon his first, second and fifth causes of action set forth in his amended complaint. Motion for such direction was made at the close of all the evidence. (R-738-739)	5
--	---

II and III.

Point II challenges the court's ruling denying appellant's motion to dismiss the appellee's cross-complaint (R-739)..	8
Point III urges that error occurred when the court entered judgment in favor of the appellant in accordance with verdicts 1 and 2 (R-79) for the reason that said verdicts were not supported by the evidence and were contrary to law	8

IV.

That the court erred in denying appellant's motion for judgment, notwithstanding the verdicts or in the alternative for a new trial for the reasons:	
(a) The verdicts are inconsistent.	
(b) Verdict No. 1 is contrary to the evidence and appellant is entitled to recover the full amount of his claim.	
(c) Verdict No. 2 is inconsistent with Verdict No. 1, and appellee is not entitled to recover against appellant..	18

V.

That the court erred in admitting over appellant's objection, in evidence, Appellee's Exhibit "T" for the reason that the said exhibit was not part of the contract between the parties and was incompetent and prejudicial	22
---	----

VI.

That the court erred in permitting, over appellant's objection, the appellee and his witnesses to testify contradictory to the terms of the written contract between the parties	26
--	----

VII.

Page

That the court, to the appellant's prejudice, erred in excluding appellant's evidence of construction trade customs and practices relating to appellee's acceptance of the building by using and occupying the same 31

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
American R. Co. of Porto Rico v. Santiago (C.C.A. 1st, 1926), 9 F. (2d) 753	21
Brady v. Southern Ry. Co., 320 U.S. 476	7
Deere v. Southern Pac. Co. (C.C.A. 9th, 1941), 123 F. (2d) 438	7
Deutsch v. Hoge, et al. (U.S.D.C., N.D. Ohio), 94 F. Supp. 33, aff'd 185 F. (2d) 259	14
East St. Louis Cotton Oil Co. v. Skinner Brothers Mfg. Co. (C.C.A. 8th, 1918), 249 Fed. 439	19
Galloway v. United States (Sup. Ct., 1942), 319 U.S. 372..	15
Gammino v. Inhabitants of Town of Dedham, (C.C.A. 1st, 1908), 164 Fed. 593	30
Gratz v. McKee (C.C.A. 8th, 1925), 9 F. (2d) 593	25
Hamilton v. United States (C.C.A. 5th, 1934), 73 F. (2d) 357	29
Howard v. Dickson, et al. (S.C. Iowa, 1914), 149 N.W. 69..	16
J. P. Anderson Co. v. Gold Medal Candy Corp., (U.S.D.C., E.D. New York), 93 F. Supp. 909	13
Johnson v. DePeyster, 50 N.Y. 666	33
Lease v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co., 185 F. (2d) 570....	12
Morello v. Levakis (Sup. Ct., Mass., 1936), 200 N.E. 271..	16
Perkins v. Haskell (C.C.A. 3rd, 1929), 31 F. (2d) 53 dismissing appeal (D.C.) Haskell v. Perkins, 28 F. (2d) 222, certiorari denied, 49 S. Ct. 513, 279 U.S. 872, 72 L. Ed. 1007	24
Phoenix Tempe Stone Co. v. DeWaard (C.C.A. 9th, 1927), 20 F. (2d) 757	17
Princess Furnace Co. v. Virginia-Carolina Chemical Co. (C.C.A. 4th, 1914), 215 F. 329	14, 15

	Pages
Rajotte-Winters, Inc. v. Whitney Co. (C.C.A. 9th, 1924), 2 F. (2d) 801	30
Robertson v. National Steamship Co., Limited (N.Y. 1893), 34 N.E. 1053	33
Ryan Distributing Corporation v. Caley (C.C.A. 3rd, 1945), 147 F. (2d) 138, cert. denied 325 U.S. 859	5, 6
The Domira (D.C.E.D., N.Y. 1931), 49 F. (2d) 324, aff'd 56 F. (2d) 585 (C.C.A. 2nd)	28
United States v. Behan, 110 U.S. 338, 28 L. Ed. 168.....	17
United States v. Fidelity and Deposit Co. of Maryland (C.C.A. 2nd, 1907), 152 Fed. 596	30
United States Naval Academy Alumni Assn. et al. v. American Pub. Co. (Court of Appeals, Maryland, 1950), 72 Atl. (2d) 735	13
United States v. Sauls (C.C.A. 4th, 1933), 65 F. (2d) 886	29

Codes

Alaska Compiled Laws Annotated, 1949: Sections 53-1-1, 53-2-1, and 53-2-4	4
Title 28, United States Code, Section 1291 (as amended October 31, 1951, c. 655, Sec. 48, 65 Stat. 726).....	2
Title 28, United States Code, Section 1294 (June 25, 1948, c. 646, 62 Stat. 930, as amended October 31, 1951, 65 Stat. 727)	2
Title 48 U.S.C.A., Section 101	2

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 50(a)	5
--	---

Texts

17 C.J.S., Section 603, page 1250	14
9 Cyclopaedia of Federal Procedure (3rd Edition) p. 442..	18, 21
3 Elliott on Contracts, 218	17
IX Wigmore on Evidence (3rd Edition) No. 2440, page 127	31
